
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Audit Committee Agenda 
 

Thursday, 29 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.  
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance. 
 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

1 - 4 

4.   Notification of any additional urgent items (if any) 
 

 

5.   Grant Thornton Audit Completion Report 
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues 
(Chief Finance Officer)) 
 

Verbal 
update 
 

6.   Audit Committee Report to Council 2021 
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor) 
 

5 - 12 

7.   Annual Governance Statement 
(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor) 

13 - 34 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

2 JUNE 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Battley (Vice-Chair), Beaney, Sinden and 
Chowney (substituting for Councillor Forward)  
 
 
109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Forward. 
 
110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received 
 
111. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th February 2021 be 

approved as a true record. 

 
112. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
113. DRAFT RISK REGISTERS  
 
The Chief Auditor reported to the Audit Committee of the risks and countermeasures 
in place for the council and to comment on the new format of the draft risk registers.  

 
The Risk Registers are still in draft and the new process is still a ‘work in progress’ but 
it is important that councillors and particularly the Audit Committee are informed of the 
risks without more delay. It is recognised that there is an important need for refresher 
training, particularly to cover the key principles of risk avoidance and risk mitigation. It 
is planned for training for Managers and supervisors to be held with Zurich Risk 
Management Services in September or October. The Transformation Manager gave 
the committee an overview of the functionality of the risk register. 

 
The chair accepted an offer from the chief Auditor for Directors to come to an Audit 
meeting in the future and speak with the Committee about specific risks and why they 
feel they are risks. 
 
Councillors discussed the time scale between risk management training and would 
like to have a shorter period between training.  
 
The committee reviewed the draft risk register and discussed the colours used in the 
layout of the Risk Register. The Senior Transformation Officer explained to the 
committee that this is a Risk Register is in draft form now and the colour layout is up 
for review if the committee would like it to be different. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

2 JUNE 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

The chair asked regarding minimum reserves. The Assistant Director Financial 
Services & Revenues explained that the council is at present just above the minimum 
as determined at Budget Council in February 2021, but going forward there is a 
possibility of falling below the minimum recommended levels by the end of 21/22 . 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously)  

 
1. To review the risks and comment as appropriate.     
 
2. To provide feedback on the new format of the draft risk registers 
 
Reasons  
 
As part of the Corporate Risk Management Strategy agreed by Cabinet, the Risk 

Registers are to be reviewed by the Audit Committee each year.   

 
114. PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021-22  
 
The Chief Auditor presented the reports to the Audit Committee to consider the 

proposed internal audit plan for 2021/22.  

 

The councillors requested to see in the Audit Plan how external contracts are tendered 

and the procurement of the contracts. The committee discussed having on the Audit 

plan the use of local companies. The Chief Auditor explained to the committee that 

purchases over £5k are reviewed to see if they can be made locally. The Chief Auditor 

explained to the committee that a report can be brought to the committee at a later 

meeting in the year and it can be added to the Audit Plan. The Chief Finance officer 

advised that there is very limited scope to amend the plan as there were key audits 

outstanding from 2020-21 and that there are very reduced resources within the 

existing Internal Audit team. He advised that the completion of the audit plan was 

dependent upon significant work being outsourced or additional temporary staff being 

secured. 

 

The councillors discussed the Payroll audit and use of agency staff. It was highlighted 

that the council are current employing a senior planner from an Agency at a high cost. 

The Chief Finance officer explained the difficulties  

 

The committee discussed possible fraud with the level of business grants being 

distributed by the Council and whether the associated work should be included in the 

internal Audit Plan. The Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues explained 

that the council is only aware of one significant potential fraud case which is being 

dealt with at the moment and there have been no reports made by the Council to BEIS 

of evidence of organised fraud. The Chief Auditor suggested business grant fraud is 

not added to the Audit plan but the committee be kept up to date on the progress. 

 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

2 JUNE 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously)  
 
That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
 
Reasons  
 
To ensure that proper financial management arrangements and controls are in place 
and operating effectively in the Council. 
 
Audit Committee approval of the Internal Audit plan provides clear authority for 
Internal Audit to discharge the assignments listed therein and enable monitoring of the 
efficiency and effectiveness of Internal Audit. 
 
115. CHIEF AUDITOR'S SUMMARY AUDIT AND RISK REPORT  
 
The Chief Auditor reported to the Audit Committee the key findings from the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme audit. The Audit assessment is A – Good with some minor 
improvements possible to ensure statutory compliance, best practice and efficiency.  
 
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues updated the committee with 
figures to date of 9507 claimants on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, costing 
£11.277 million in a full year. 6138 working age claimants and 3369 pensioners 
claiming. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
 
That the Audit Committee accepts the report. 
 
Reasons  
 
To monitor levels of control within the organisation.  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.30 pm) 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 29 July 2021 

 

Report Title: Audit Committee Report to Council 2020/21 

 

Report By: Tom Davies 

 Chief Auditor 

 

Purpose of Report 

To agree the report from the Audit Committee to Council on its annual review of the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the Audit Committee Report to Council 2020/21 is approved for 
presentation to Council 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit 
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

     Background 

1. Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires Local 
Authorities to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and publish a statement on internal control each year with 
the authority’s financial statements. 

2. This report, which follows the format recommended by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy, sets out the review of internal control and the 
assurance gathering process as required by the statute and accompanying 
guidance.  

3. In addition, Regulation 6 of the Regulations requires relevant bodies to conduct an 
annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit and for a 
committee of the body to consider the findings.  Proper practices in relation to 
internal audit for relevant bodies may be found in the “Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards”.  We have carried out a self-assessment and believe we are generally 
compliant.   

Principal statutory obligations and organisational objectives 

Responsibility for Statutory Obligations 

4. The Council has formally established responsibilities for its statutory obligations 
through the Constitution that sets out individual officer and member responsibilities, 
delegations to officers and committees, and committee terms of reference.  These 
records are accessible on the Council’s website and through the Monitoring Officer.  

5. Detailed officer responsibilities are set out in job descriptions and structure charts.  

6. Assistant Directors are accountable for ensuring that responsibilities, authorities 
and any limits to authorities are appropriately and clearly established within their 
Service Areas. The Audit Committee receives internal and external audit reports    
and ensures that any non-compliance is remedied through appropriate 
recommendations, and where necessary, requires assurance that 
recommendations have been implemented. 

Organisational objectives and priorities 

7. The multi-functional nature of the Council means that there are a large number of 
mandatory and discretionary requirements and powers. Hastings Borough Council 
took action to identify its priority objectives resulting in a list of prin
[...]
ols for managing  
           risks. 
 
      p.  The Internal Audit service carries out audit and risk reviews of high-risk areas to 
           provide assurance that major risks have been identified and are being actively 
           managed, and that the internal control environment is adequate. 
 
      q. The Assistant Director Financial Services and Revenues (Chief Finance Officer) 
          in his role provides a source of assurance that the requirements of the Local 
          Government Act 1972 Section 151 are being met. 
 
      r.  The Monitoring Officer, undertakes the relevant statutory duties and provides a 
           source of assurance that the Council’s affairs are conducted in compliance with 
           relevant legislation and Codes of Conduct. 
 
      s.  External audit provides a source of assurance on the operation of internal 
           controls in that Grant Thornton LLP inspects internal audit work at each annual  
           external audit. 
       

Evaluation of assurances and identification of gaps 

Internal Audit  

21. It is not possible to state a supported statement that all control systems are 
'satisfactory'.  However, based on the: 

limited audit work carried out where controls were 'satisfactory' or better 

fact that 100% of staff were able to work from home in a secure way within less 
than a week of the first lock down being announced (apart from a handful whose 
home internet had problems) 

enquiries made with service managers, for example, that we are not facing any 
significant litigation and that controls against cyber attacks are being continually 
improved.  

review of the risk registers   

22. There is not any reason to believe that controls are unsatisfactory or worse.   

23. There In financial systems, the audit aims to evaluate the strength of controls for 
ensuring the proper administration of financial resources. In the audit of non-
financial areas, the audit aims to evaluate the strength of controls 
[...]
both the 
Strategic and Operational Risk Registers.    

28. Further resource has been allocated and enquiries made for support.  

29. The audit conclusions are defined in the service’s own Internal Audit Manual. 

30. Based on the audit work, observations and enquiries undertaken by Internal Audit, 
it is still not possible to give a supported audit opinion but there is no reason to 
believe it is unsatisfactory or worse. 

External Audit 

31. External audit is carried out by Grant Thornton LLP and is an important source of 
assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s arrangements for ensuring proper 
arrangements for its financial affairs. During 2020/21 the Audit Committee received 
the following reports:  

32. Report Title                                                                                   Date Issued        

       External Audit Plan Update - Year Ending 31 March 2020 *      January 2021 
       External Audit Completion Report - Audit for the Year Ended     February 2021        
       31 March 2020 *   

33. *  Both of the above reports were 'situation reports' explaining what the impact of 
covid19 had on completion of their work. 

34. Grant Thornton said it needed to reserve its final opinion in the report above issued 
in February 2021, but it stated that on the Financial Statements: 

"Our anticipated audit report opinion will be unqualified but will include an 
‘Emphasis of Matter’ paragraph highlighting the ‘valuation material uncertainties’ in 
relation to property, plant and equipment valuation and property investments held 
by the pension fund". 

And on its value for money opinion stated: 

"We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion".  

Areas of audit concern arising from internally conducted audits 

35. There were no major concerns arising from internally conducted audits.    

Risk Management 

36. This report has referred to the way that the council manages its risks. 

 

 

 

Page 11



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
 

Additional Information 

External Audit Plan Update - Year Ending 31 March 2020  
External Audit Completion Report - Audit for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 (not final)   
      
 

Officer to Contact 

Officer Name:           Tom Davies 
Email Address:          tdavies@hastings.gov.uk 
Telephone Number:  01424 451524 
 

 

 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 29 July 2021 

 

Report Title: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 

 

Report By: Tom Davies 

 Chief Auditor 

 

Purpose of Report 

This report produces the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 2020/21.  
The Annual Governance Statement provides an assurance on the adequacy of the 
Council’s control and governance mechanisms and includes actions to improve the 
governance framework.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the Audit Committee considers the draft statement for providing 
comments to the Leader and the Managing Director before they sign the 
Annual Governance Statement 2020/21   

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 
 To comply with our statutory duty to produce an annual statement on the Council’s 
governance arrangements.       
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

     Background 

  

1. The Council has a legal duty, imposed by the Accounts and Audits Regulations 
2015, to produce an Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’).  

2.  A framework for the AGS has been developed by the Chartered Institute for Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) an
[...]
s are signed.  

 

Page 14



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

      Covid19 

9. The pandemic and the consequent restrictions by Government required a number 
of changes be implemented to enable the Council to continue to conduct its 
business more flexibly. These arrangements were designed and implemented in 
ways which maintained the highest possible standards of governance. Most 
notably, these changes include amendments to the way Council held its meetings, 
which, in the year of review, were all conducted remotely and Managing Director 
given emergency powers to enable a seamless decision-making.  

     Draft Status 

10. Whilst the facts contained within the AGS have been checked and in the main is 
factually correct, we anticipate that there could possibly be just a small number of 
amendments raised.    

 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
 

Additional Information 

Corporate Plan  (https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/corp-plan/  
Audit Committee Report to Council 2020/21   
 

Officer to Contact 

Officer Name:           Tom Davies 
Email Address:          tdavies@hastings.gov.uk 
Telephone Number:  01424 451524 
 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



directorHastings Borough Council 

Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021 

 

Scope of responsibility  

1. Hastings Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business 
is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and 
that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and 
used economically, efficiently and effectively. Hastings Borough 
Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in 
which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

2. In discharging this overall responsibility, Hastings Borough Council is 
responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the 
governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its 
functions which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 
Hastings Borough Council has approved and adopted a code of 
corporate governance, which is consistent with the principles of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE framework "Delivering good governance in local 
government" (2016 Edition). 

3. A copy of the code is on our website at www.hastings.gov.uk. 

4. This statement explains how Hastings Borough Council has complied 
with the code and also meets the requirements of regulation 4 (2) of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in relation to the publication 
of a statement on internal control. 

5. The purpose of the governance framework 

6. The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, 
culture and values for the direction and  control of the authority and its 
activities through which it accounts to, engages and leads the 
community. It enables the authority to monitor the achievement of its 
strategic objectives and to consider whether those objectives have led 
to the delivery of appropriate, cost-effective services. 

7. The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework 
and is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level. It cannot 
eliminate all risks to the achievement of policies, aims and objectives 
and therefore provides a reasonable rather than an absolute 
assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on 
an ongoing process designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the 
achievement of Hastings Borough Council policies, aims and 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of 
[...]
dit. 
The committee also receives advice and reports from the council’s 
external auditors. The Audit Committee produces an annual report to 
Full Council on the effectiveness of council’s internal audit system.  

29. The committee has key responsibility for the oversight of the Treasury 
Management Strategy and approve the council’s annual financial 
statement of accounts. 

30. The Audit Committee meet four times a year. 

Environment and Safety Committee 

31. The Environment and Safety Committee undertakes the council’s 
functions in respect of Hackney carriage and private hire licenses. 

32. Environment and Safety Committee meetings are not usually open for 
the public to attend because the committee often needs to consider 
detailed personal information about an applicant when making their 
decision.  However the minutes of the meeting can be viewed online. 

Licensing Committee 

33. The Licensing Committee undertakes the council’s functions under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and gambling legislation. 

Page 20



34. The Licensing Committee usually delegates its responsibilities to a 
smaller sub-committee of members, who consider and make 
decisions on individual applications. The committee meetings are 
usually held in the Council Chamber at Muriel Matters House and are 
usually open for the public to attend. Paper copies of the agenda for 
Licensing Committee meetings are available on request from 
Democratic Services 

Planning Committee 

35. Planning Committee is responsible for deciding applications for 
planning permission, listed building consent and conservation area 
consent. The council has produced a Planning Protocol, which sets 
out how it will deal with planning matters and this is included in part 5 
of the Council’s Constitution. 

36. Planning Committee meets every month. The meetings are usually 
held in the Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House and are open for 
the public to attend. 

Standards Committee 

37. Standards Committee promotes 
[...]
 is informed by the work of the 
Managing Director and Assistant Directors within the authority who 
have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the 
governance environment, the Audit Committee’s annual report to 
Council and also by comments made by the external auditors and 
other review agencies and inspectorates. 

109. The Council’s constitution sets out the responsibilities of both 
Councillors and their senior managers. In particular, the Council has  

Head of Paid Service - Managing Director 

Monitoring Officer - Chief Legal Officer 

Section 151 officer - Assistant Director Financial Services and 
Revenues (Chief Finance Officer) 

110. The Council continues to assess how its overall corporate governance 
responsibilities are discharged. In particular the Council has adopted 
the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and has developed a local code of 
corporate governance.  This code is being reviewed. 

111. The arrangements for the provision of internal audit are contained 
within the Council’s Financial Rules, which are included within the 
Constitution. The Chief Finance Officer is responsible for ensuring that 
there is an adequate and effective system of internal audit of the 
Council’s accounting and other systems of internal control as required 
by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The Internal Audit 
service is managed, independently, by an Assistant Director and 
operates in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. The Hastings audit plan is prioritised by a combination of 
the key internal controls, assessment and review on the basis of risk 
and the Council’s corporate governance arrangements, including risk 
management. The work is further supplemented by reviews around the 
main financial systems, scheduled visits to council establishments and 
fraud investigations. The resulting work plan is discussed and agreed 
with the Assistant Directors and the Audit Committee and shared with 
the Council’s external auditor. Regular meetings between the internal 
and external auditor ensure that duplication of effort is avoided. All 
Hastings Internal Audit reports include an assessment of the adequacy 
of internal control and prioritised action plans to address any areas 
needing improvement. 

 

Page 29



The Council’s review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
control is informed by: 

Services assurance based on management and performance  

Scrutiny reports covering a planned scrutiny review programme but 
also any item can be subject to a scrutiny review 

Work undertaken by Hastings BC Internal Audit during the year and 
summarised in the Annual Internal Audit Report 

Work undertaken by the external auditor reported in their Annual Audit 
Letter and particularly their audit opinion on the Financial Statements 
and on Value for Money 

Other work undertaken by independent inspection bodies. 

Corporate Management Group and Audit Committee review of the 
Strategic and Operational Risk Registers. 

112. From the work undertaken by Hastings Audit in 2020/21 the Chief 
Auditor has given the following opinion on reasonable assurance “I am 
unable to provide a supported reasonable assurance opinion on the 
key areas of risk management, corporate governance and financial 
control". This was due to the impact of Covid19 and staff absence.  
However, the fact that 100% of staff were able to work from home in a 
secure way within less than a week of the first lock down being 
announced (apart from a handful whose home internet had technical 
issues), enquiries made with service managers, for example, that we 
are not facing any significant litigation and that controls against cyber-
attacks are being continually improved, knowledge of the controls over 
Covid19 grant payments, budgetary position and review of the risk 
registers, there is no reason to believe that internal controls are 
unsatisfactory or worse.   

113. This opinion relates only to Hastings Borough Council and
[...]
tement on the 
adequacy of an authority’s counter fraud arrangements in the annual 
governance statement. This code contains five principles 

 acknowledge responsibility 

 identify risks 

 develop a strategy 

 provide resources 

 take action 

129. The Chief Internal Auditor is satisfied that the council meets these 
principles by having an experienced former Investigations Manager 
and Accredited Counter Fraud Specialist in the Internal Audit.  We 
review risks across the authority and direct their work as appropriate.  
It is therefore considered that the organisation has adopted a response 
that is appropriate for its fraud and corruption risks and commits to 
maintain its vigilance to tackle fraud and uphold its zero tolerance.   

Town Deal Announcement 

130. Whilst outside of this reporting period, it was reported on 6 June 
2021 that the council had been allocated £24.3m as a result of the 
submission of our Town Investment Plan in January.  In the future, it 
is likely to affect to some extent how the council directs its resources. 

Significant governance issues 

131. The Council follows the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance entitled ‘Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government (Guidance Note for English 
Authorities)’. Provided below is an update to the ongoing risks on 
which progress was reported last year and there are 2 new issues to 
report regarding firstly the pandemic and secondly the Climate Change 
Emergency. 

132. In the last Annual Governance Statement, it was reported that there 
was still a significant risk relating to the reduction in Government grant 
funding. A balanced budget for 2020/21 was achieved whilst retaining 
an appropriate level of reserves but indications are that funding will 
continue to be under extreme pressure as the Government seeks to 
reduce public spending into the future. 

133. This year has again, been a period of change and development. 
There have been continuing financial pressures. Despite this 
challenging environment there have been significant achievements 

Page 33



and continuing improvement in the Council’s overall governance 
arrangements. 

134. Also, for the last 4 years, it was reported that there was a potential 
risk to do with the anticipated implications arising from ‘Brexit’.  The 
transition period ended on 31 December 2020 and there were no direct 
impacts to report.  However, this still potentially has implications in the 
years ahead for Council’s central government funding, procurement 
arrangements and Treasury management strategy. 

135. Pandemic – The Covid19 pandemic continues to impact the Council 
in 2021. This includes the long term diversion of staff resources into 
other activities required by Government.  

136. Climate Change Emergency – The actions the Council will need to 
take to meet its Climate Change Emergency commitments may limit 
some service provision or increased costs, particularly around electric 
vehicles and utility costs. 

137. We continue to monitor the situation and if relevant, councillors will be 
informed of the implications as and when sufficient detail becomes 
available. 

138. Most of these risks to services in the future stem from the large scale 
reductions in funding.  

139. Where we have identified areas for further improvement, we will take 
the necessary action to implement changes that will further develop 
our governance framework. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed:………………………….….... Signed:………………………………… 

Leader       Managing Director                                            

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6 Audit Committee Report to Council 2021
	7 Annual Governance Statement
	AGS 20202021 v8




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

29 JULY 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Rankin (Chair), Battley (Vice-Chair), Beaney and Sinden 
 
 

 
116. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies received for Councillor Chowney. 
 

117. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None received. 
 
118. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 2021 be 

approved as a true record. 

 
119. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

None. 
 
120. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT  
 

The Chief Finance Officer reported to the Audit Committee that the report from the 
external auditors on the final accounts 2019/20 is not ready. The external auditors 
are planning to have the report ready in the next few weeks.  
 
The councillors discussed if another meeting of the Audit committee would be 
needed once the reports are completed. The Chief Finance Officer explained 
another meeting would not be needed if the chair was happy with the external 
auditor’s report. 
 
The Councillors discussed if the delay in the 2019/20 audit will influence the 
following year’s reports being delayed from Grant Thornton. The Chief Finance 
Officer explained that all councils have had delays with their external audits, but 
the 2020/21 audit report though delayed from September should be available by 
the end of this year. 

 
121. AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT TO COUNCIL 2021  
 

The Chief Auditor presented the report to the Audit Committee for it to be agreed. 

 

Area’s highlighted were that It is not possible to state a supported statement that 

all control systems are 'satisfactory'. However, based on the limited audit work 

carried out where controls were 'satisfactory' or better, the fact that 100% of staff 

were able to work from home in a secure way within less than a week of the first 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

29 JULY 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

lock down being announced (apart from a handful whose home internet had 

problems) enquiries made with service managers, for example, that we are not 

facing any significant litigation and that controls against cyber-attacks are being 

continually improved, in his opinion, there was not any reason to believe that 

overall, controls might be unsatisfactory or worse. The Chief Auditor also informed 

the committee that a temp member of staff is being planned to be brought in to 

assist with the back log of audits. 

 

The councillors discussed how many audits should be completed a year as in 

2017-18 and 2018-9 seven and eight audits were completed. The Chief Auditor 

explained that there had been an agreement with the Audit Commission that 3 core 

audits are completed a year.  

 

The councillors discussed was how major project risks are accounted for. The 

Chief Finance officer explained that if projects are looking like they will exceed their 

budget then there are the Constitution and Financial rules and the Financial 

Operating Procedure to follow. 

 

The councillors asked about any areas that in the future maybe needing auditing. 

The Chief Auditor informed the committee that cyber attacks have affected other 

council’s and is always being reviewed. The Chief Finance Officer informed the 

committee that treasury management and the Environmental Protection Act which 

may implement each household having 7 bins each. 

 

RESOLVED (unanimously)  
That the Audit Committee Report to Council 2020/21 is approved for presentation 
to Council 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires 

relevant bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of 

internal audit and for a committee of the body to consider the findings 

 
122. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

The Chief Auditor reported to the Audit Committee the Annual Governance 
Statement provides an assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s control and 
governance mechanisms and includes actions to improve the governance 
framework. 
 
The Chief Auditor highlighted to the committee the areas on the report Decision-
making and the effects of Covid19. Also highlighted was the Town Deal as this is 
likely to affect the deployment of council resources. The next area is ‘Significant 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

29 JULY 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Governance Issues’ which reviews what was done on issues highlighted ion last 
years report and any new ones to have emerged.  
 
The councillors discussed Climate change emergency and agreed it needs to be 
kept in the report this year and going forward. 
 
The councillors highlighted the council being a conduit for government money 
paying housing benefit, covid grant money as well as the Town Deal. The Chief 
Finance officer explained with such large sums of money being dealt with lots of 
time is spent on treasury management and that’s why it’s a core audit. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
That the Audit Committee considers the draft statement for providing 
comments to the Leader and the Managing Director before they sign the 
Annual Governance Statement 2020/21. 
 
Reasons for recommendations  
To comply with our statutory duty to produce an annual statement on the Council’s 
governance arrangements.  

 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.13 pm) 
 


